Illinois law.

Section 2026.70  Public Comment

All rate filings and summaries in the individual or small group markets that will be effective on or after January 1, 2025, other than grandfathered health plans, excepted benefits, student health insurance coverage, or short-term, limited-duration health insurance coverage, will be posted to the Department's website within 5 business days after the rate filing deadline set by the Department in annual guidance as described in Section 355(d) of the Code, which will be in the form of a company bulletin posted to the Department's website.  The rate filings and summaries will be open to a 30-day public comment period under Section 355(e) of the Code even if the rates are not subject to review for an unreasonable rate increase or inadequate rates. Information not subject to public disclosure when the health insurance issuer meets the criteria in Section 7(1)(g) of the Freedom of Information Act [5 ILCS 140], and health insurance issuer information deemed confidential under any other applicable law or regulation, will not be posted to the Department's public website. The Department will post all of the comments received to the Department's website within 5 business days after the comment period ends. (Section 355(e) of the Code)

(Source:  Added at 48 Ill. Reg. 7239, effective April 30, 2024)
